results may differ materially from the assumptions within the accompanying
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information has been prepared by management for illustrative purposes only and is
not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of Nokia�s operations that
would have been realized had the Acquisition of Alcatel Lucent or the HERE
transaction contemplated above occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to
be indicative of any anticipated financial position or future results of operations that
Nokia will experience going forward. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined income statements does not reflect any expected cost
savings, synergies, restructuring actions, non-recurring items or one-time transaction
related costs that Nokia expects to generate or incur.

All amounts presented are in millions of euros unless otherwise noted.

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 44

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position As of
June 30, 2015

EURm
Nokia

historical
Sale of
HERE

Nokia
continuing
operations

Alcatel
Lucent

reclassified

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2 783 (2 555) 228 3 360 4 804 8 392
Other intangible assets 341 (37) 304 1 419 5 700 7 423
Property, plant and equipment 786 (112) 674 1 378 �  2 052
Investments in associated companies 69 �  69 27 �  96
Available-for-sale investments 1 018 �  1 018 337 �  1 355
Deferred tax assets 2 721 (51) 2 670 1 648 �  4 318
Long-term loans receivable 48 �  48 9 �  57
Prepaid pension costs 29 �  29 2 831 �  2 860
Other non-current assets 43 �  43 376 �  419

7 837 (2 756) 5 081 11 385 10 504 26 970

26

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Current assets
Inventories 1 368 (12) 1 356 2 099 108 3 563
Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful
accounts 3 602 (159) 3 443 2 005 (8) 5 440
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 944 (73) 871 1 323 �  2 194
Current income tax assets 200 (7) 193 67 �  260
Current portion of long-term loans receivable 2 �  2 16 �  18
Other financial assets 121 �  121 202 �  323
Investments at fair value through profit and loss, liquid
assets 570 �  570 �  �  570
Available-for-sale investments, liquid assets 2 065 (1) 2 064 1 770 �  3 834
Cash and cash equivalents 3 983 2 515 6 498 4 032 �  10 530

12 855 2 263 15 118 11 514 100 26 732
Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale �  �  �  43 �  43

Total assets 20 693 (493) 20 200 22 942 10 604 53 746

EURm
Nokia

historical
Sale of
HERE

Nokia
continuing
operations

Alcatel
Lucent

reclassified

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves attributable to equity
holders of the parent 8 919 26 8 945 2 443 10 354 21 742
Non-controlling interests 59 �  59 879 �  938

Total equity 8 979 26 9 005 3 322 10 354 22 681

Non-current liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 2 685 �  2 685 5 051 (3 430) 4 306
Deferred tax liabilities 75 �  75 912 1 764 2 751
Deferred revenue and other long-term
liabilities 1 575 (164) 1 411 571 �  1 982
Defined benefit pensions and other
post-retirement benefits 426 (7) 419 5 197 �  5 616
Provisions 259 �  259 324 �  583

5 019 (171) 4 848 12 055 (1 666) 15 237
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term
interest-bearing liabilities 1 �  1 195 1 901 2 097
Short-term borrowings 102 �  102 357 �  459
Other financial liabilities 122 �  122 145 �  267
Current income tax liabilities 484 (58) 426 74 �  500
Accounts payable 1 919 (49) 1 870 1 916 (8) 3 778

3 560 (238) 3 322 3 930 23 7 275

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 46

Accrued expenses, deferred revenue and
other liabilities
Provisions 507 (3) 504 915 �  1 419

6 695 (348) 6 347 7 532 1 916 15 795
Liabilities of disposal groups classified as
held for sale �  �  �  33 �  33

Total liabilities 11 714 (519) 11 195 19 620 250 31 065

Total shareholders� equity and liabilities 20 693 (493) 20 200 22 942 10 604 53 746

27

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

EURm
Nokia

historical
Sale of
HERE

Nokia
continuing
operations

Alcatel
Lucent

reclassified

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Net sales 6 405 (551) 5 854 6 601 (14) 12 441
Cost of sales (3 512) 142 (3 370) (4 367) 14 (7 723)
Gross profit 2 892 (409) 2 483 2 234 �  4 717
Research and development expenses (1 354) 269 (1 085) (1 168) (171) (2 424)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (875) 99 (776) (870) (168) (1 814)
Impairment of goodwill �  �  �  �  �  �
Other income 159 �  159 48 �  207
Other expenses (78) 13 (65) (219) 22 (262)

Operating profit/(loss) 745 (28) 717 25 (317) 425
Share of results of associated companies 14 �  14 1 �  15
Financial income and expenses (49) (4) (53) (142) 28 (167)

Profit/(loss) before tax 710 (32) 678 (116) (289) 273
Income tax benefit/ (expense) (177) 7 (170) (6) 87 (89)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 533 (25) 508 (122) (202) 184

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 531 (25) 506 (112) (202) 192
Non-controlling interests 2 �  2 (10) �  (8)

533 (25) 508 (122) (202) 184

Earnings per share from continuing operations (attributable to equity holders of
parent) EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR
Basic 0.15 (0.01) 0.14 (0.04) 0.03
Diluted 0.14 (0.00) 0.14 (0.04) 0.03

Weighted average number of shares
000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

Basic 3 631 929 3 631 929 3 631 929 2 787 471 5 640 929
Diluted 3 952 185 3 642 883 3 642 883 2 787 471 5 657 924

28

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

EURm
Nokia

historical
Sale of
HERE

Nokia
continuing
operations

Alcatel
Lucent

reclassified

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Net sales 12 732 (969) 11 763 13 010 (29) 24 744
Cost of sales (7 094) 238 (6 856) (8 788) 29 (15 615)

Gross profit 5 638 (731) 4 907 4 222 �  9 129
Research and development expenses (2 493) 545 (1 948) (2 139) (223) (4 310)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (1 634) 181 (1 453) (1 661) (439) (3 553)
Impairment of goodwill (1 209) 1 209 �  �  �  �
Other income 136 (2) 134 308 �  442
Other expenses (268) 39 (229) (593) �  (822)

Operating profit/(loss) 170 1 241 1 411 137 (662) 886
Share of results of associated companies (12) �  (12) 15 �  3
Financial income and expenses (395) (5) (400) (502) 38 (864)

(Loss)/profit before tax (237) 1 236 999 (350) (624) 25
Income tax benefit/ (expense) 1 408 310 1 718 316 187 2 221
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 1 171 1 546 2 717 (34) (437) 2 246

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 1 163 1 546 2 709 (69) (437) 2 203
Non-controlling interests 8 �  8 35 �  43

1 171 1 546 2 717 (34) (437) 2 246

Earnings per share from continuing operations (attributable to equity holders of
parent) EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR
Basic 0.31 0.42 0.73 (0.02) 0.39
Diluted 0.30 0.39 0.67 (0.02) 0.37

Weighted average number of shares
000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

000s
shares

Basic 3 698 723 3 698 723 3 698 723 2 767 026 5 707 723
Diluted 4 131 602 4 131 602 4 131 602 2 767 026 6 143 274

B.9 Profit forecasts and
estimates

Nokia

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 49

This Element, �Profit forecasts and estimates�, includes forward-looking statements.
Forward-looking statements are no guarantees of future developments, and Nokia�s

[…]

issue -basic of 5 640 929 000 shares which can be derived from the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information included in the section �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�.

148

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 275

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF NOKIA

The following table sets forth Nokia Group�s capitalization and indebtedness (a) as at June 30, 2015 derived from the
unaudited interim report of Nokia for the six months ended on June 30, 2015 and (b) on a pro forma basis illustrating
the effect of the Exchange Offer as if it had occurred on June 30, 2015. This table should be read together with Nokia�s
Interim Report and other consolidated financial statements, all of which are incorporated by reference into this Listing
Prospectus, as well as the following sections: �Operating and Financial Review and Prospects�Nokia�, including
��Liquidity and Capital Resources� and the section �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�.

Since June 30, 2015, there have not been any material changes in Nokia�s capitalization or indebtedness up until the
date of this Listing Prospectus.

EUR million

As of June 30, 2015
Actual

(unaudited)

As of June 30, 2015
Pro forma1
(unaudited)

Capitalization

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 103 2 556
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 103
Guaranteed/Secured �

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 2 685 4 306
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 2 685
Guaranteed/Secured �

Total interest-bearing liabilities 2 788 6 862

Shareholders� equity
Share capital 246
Share issue premium 401
Treasury shares at cost (731)
Translation differences 1 395
Fair value and other reserves 168
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 3 081
Retained earnings 4 359

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the parent 8 919 21 742
Non-controlling interest 59 938
Total equity 8 979 22 681

Total shareholders� equity and interest-bearing liabilities 11 767 29 543

Net indebtedness
Cash and cash equivalents 3 983 10 530
Available-for-sale investments, liquid assets 2 065 3 834
Investments at fair value through profit and loss, liquid assets 570 570

Liquidity 6 618 14 934

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 276

Current portion of long-term interest bearing liabilities 1 2 097
Short-term borrowings 102 459

Total short-term interest bearing liabilities 103 2 556

Net current financial indebtedness (net cash) 6 515 12 378
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 2 685 4 306

Net financial indebtedness (net cash) 3 830 8 072

149

Edgar Filing: ALCATEL LUCENT - Form 425

Table of Contents 277

Table of Contents

1 For information on the pro forma adjustments and the basis for preparing the information set forth in this column,
refer to the section �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information�.

On October 8, 2015, Nokia announced that it had decided to exercise its option to redeem its EUR 750 million
Convertible Bond due in 2017 on November 26, 2015. If the Convertible Bond is converted into Nokia Shares in its
entirety, which would occur by November 17, 2015, at the current conversion price of EUR 2.39 per Nokia Share,